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(a) whether Government have any statistics regarding the scale of fees in schools and colleges in India;

(b) If not. whether Government tri ed to collect the ŝtatistics from different States; and

(c) if so» the result thereof?

The Minister of Education and Na tural Resources and Scientific Re search (Maulana Aaad): (a) to (c).
The State Governments have been re quested recently to supply the rele vant statistics relating to the year, 1952-53, but complete information has not yet become available.

Rehabilitation o f Displaced Persons in Bihar

•1723. Shri Jhuian Sinha: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased t® state the total number of displaced persons rehabilitated In the State of Bihar so far and the number await ing rehabilitation?

The Minister of RehabUitation (Shri A. F. Jain): Rehabilitation benefits have been given to about 54,000 dis placed persons and about 1,150 dis placed persons are in camps awaitiri ̂
rehabilitation.

Selection o r Cadets for 'I 'r a in in g as Officers

■̂ 1724. Shri K. C. Sodhia; (a) Will
the Minister of Defence be pleased to state the total number of cadets selec ted for training as officers for different branches of the defence forces during 1952?

(b) What was the total number of such cadets selected through Competi tive Examination and from j^fence personnel during the same period?

The Minister of Defence
(Sardar Majithia): (a) 983.

(b) 628 cadets were selected through competitive examinations conducted by the UP.S.C. Of the 983 cadets selected in 1952, 78 were defence per sonnel.

H akdw iutikg Expert

M7t5. Shri S. V. RamaswaniT: ra)
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state how many handwrit ing experts are attached to the Govenunent of India?

(b) Are Government aware that it is causing great inconvenience to the litigant public to have the hend-
ouarters of the handwriting ^xoerf at Simla?

(c) Huw many cases referred to the expert have been disposed of dur ing the past three years and how many are pending?

(d) Is there any proposal to rhift the office to some central place like Nagpur or Hyderabad?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): (a) Two

(b) No.
(c) Of the 740 cases referred to the experts during the last three years (in cluding 27 cases in the month of April upto the 20th) 716 cases have been dis**
posed of. A number of cases could not be disposed of for want of further information.

(d) No.

M adhya Bharat University B il l

*1726. Shri Radhelal Vyas; (a) Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Central Government have asked the Madhya Bharat Government not to proceed with the Madhya Bharat Uni-
versify Bill?

rb) What are the reasons for do ing  so?

( c ) Have the Central Government appointe.i any Committee to inquire Into and report the matter?

fd) What is the personnel of the Committee?

(c) What are the terms of re ference?

(f) By what time will the Com*
mittte submit its report and when will the Central Government be able to take final decision in the matter?

(g) Are the Central Government aware that the Madhya Bharat Gov ernment have already decided to lo cate the Madhya Bharat University at Ujjaln and will the Committee now suggest only the type of University to be located at Ujjain?

The Minister of Education and Na tural Resources and Scientific Re search (Maulana Aiad): (a) to (c).
Recently, there has been a tendency to multiply the number of Universities In India without adequately consider-
\nn the need for such new Universi ties or the resources available for their establishment and development. This problem has bearing on the main tenance of standards of higher k̂ducation for which the Government of India havf* a direct responsibility. The Gov-
/‘ernment of India have accordingly rBi^Dointed an Expert Committee 10 inve.stijjate generally into the need for e^blishing new Univeraities and the conditions, academic, financial and administrative, that should be satis--
fied b( fore they are brought into be ing. The Government of India have

.therefore advised the Madhya Bharat Government to await the report of the
•Committee before they proceed with legislation far a University in that

. varea.
and (e). A statement is laid on

• the Table of the House. [5ee Appen-
:.dix X, annexure No. 41.]
' ^(f) The Committee is expected to submit its report as soon as possible.

<g) The Central Government are «ware that Ujjain has been mention ed as the headquarters of the Uni-
^versity in the Madhya Bharat Uni-
nwpsity Bill. As regardi the second paft, attention is invited to the terms
;of reference of the Committee which
;tiaa been laid on the Table of the
.'House.
.^HEmTLED Castes and Tribes in Medical

C 0I.LEGB, ViSAKHAPATNAM

m n , Shrl IVIdhana Rao: (a) Will
*lhe Minister of Education be pleased no state the strength of the Schedul-
/«d Castes and Scheduled Tribes res-
^ rtively studying in the Medical CCoUtfe. 'Visakhapatnam?

Cb) Out of them, how many stu dents have been sanctioned Central
.Scholarships this year?

The Minister of Education and Na-
tncal Resources and Scientific Re search (Maulana Axad): Ca) and (b).
The hon. Member**s attention is drawn
~to the statement laid on the Table of "the House. TSce Appendix X, annexure
:N o. 42.1

^Reduction or ABOLmoN of Dearness
A llowance

^1728. Shri Morarka: Will the Minis ter o f Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of In-
vlia are contemplatmg any reduction JOT abolition of the dearness allowance
o t all Government employees draw-
jaa more than Rs. per month;
and

(b> if the answer to part (a) above le in the affirmative, how much Gov ernment hope to save in the salary bni per year?

The Oenuty Minister of Finance
.<Shri A. C. Guha): (â  Yes.

(b) If the allowance is witlidrawn, the saving would be about Rs. 75 lakhs otir annum.
Seismic C onvulsions in T iu van core-

C och in

•1729. Shri P. T. Chacko: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientlflc Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether the frequent seismic-
convuJsions taking place in Travancore-Cochin since January 1953 were recorded in the Seismological Obser vatories,

(b) whether any damage to bridges, buildings etc. was caused by these convulsions of the surface of the earth;
and

(c) whether Government have taken any precautionary measure and in particular, measures connected with the construction of new buildings?

The Minister of Education and Na tural Resources and Sclentifle Re search (Maulana Azad): (a) and (c).
A statement giiving t̂he information required is laid on the Table of tne
House.

(b) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House, when received.

STATEMENT
Seismic Convulsions in Travancore-

Cochin
(a) The earthquake tremor* felt -n the Kottayam District on the 25th February 1953 were recorded by the seismographs at the Kodaiakanal Observatory, which i# about 70 miles from the Kottayam town. Other re cent tremors were not strong enough to be recorded by the Kodaikanal seismographs. Preliminary tremors on 25th February 1953. arrived Kodai kanal at 2300 hours 38 minutes and 10 seconds I.S.T. and from the Seismo graph records the shock is estimated to be of slight intensity, although near its origin it could cause damages local ly.

(c) The Director. Geological Survey of India has reported that on receipt of a report about frequent earthquake shocks from the Chairman, Municipal Council Palal on the 3lst March 1953. an officer of the Geological Survey of India was deputed to conduct an in vestigation in cooperation with the meteorological office at Trivandrum.
When the nature of the earthquake is known the question of any precau tionary measures regarding the cons truction of building etc. in the locali ties affected can be considered

